

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JOHN DANIEL REAVES
GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. Conference of Mayors
1620 I Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 861-6719

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL *
CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2650

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. GUN CONTROL LAWS PLAY A CENTRAL ROLE IN FIGHTING VIOLENT CRIME.....	3
A. The Rise and Fall of Crime in Cities ..	3
B. The Crime Rise	4
C. The Crime Drop	6
D. The Importance of Gun Control Laws to the Crime Decline.....	13
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS	17
A. The Second Amendment Protects a Largely Obsolete Eighteenth-Century Right.....	19
B. Second Amendment Rights Are Not An Aspect of Ordered Liberty	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	32
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)....	17
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)....	31-32
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	21
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	25
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648, 655-63 (1979).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32, 33	
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	17, 18, 29, 30
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Tran- sit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	32
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)....	13
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	18
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	13
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	32
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)...	18
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	18
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) ...	32
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	32
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 525 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 228 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 542 (1875)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 64 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1173 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	32
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 361 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Ubiles</i> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	18
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	18
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	30
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	24
Act of July 10, 1866, § 14, 14 Stat. 173, 176 (1866).....	24
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 170, § 6, 14 Stat. 485, 487 (1866).....	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1848-49 (1866) (Sen. Wilson).....	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1849 (1866) (Sen. Lane).....	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2466 (1866) (Rep. Boyer)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2542 (1866) (Rep. Bingham).....	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866) (Sen. Howard).....	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3039 (1866) (Sen. Hendricks).....	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3041 (1866) (Sen. Johnson)	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3210 (1866) (Rep. Julian)	24
N.Y. Penal Laws § 400.2 (McKinney 2007) ..	14
N.Y. Penal Laws § 400.0(6) (McKinney 2007).....	14
Rules of the City of N.Y. tit. 38, §§ 5-01 to - 04 (2007).....	14

MISCELLANEOUS

Baker, Al, <i>Homicide Near Record Low Rate in New York City</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec 29, 2009 at A1	8
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. rev. 1872).....	28
Blumstein, Alfred, <i>Youth Violence, Guns, and the Illicit-Drug Industry</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 10 (1995).....	6
Blumstein, Alfred & Cohen, Jacqueline, <i>Diffusion Processes in Homicide</i> (Nat'l Crim. Just. Ref. Serv. July 17,1999).....	4
Blumstein, Alfred & Wallman, Joel, <i>The Crime Drop and Beyond</i> , 2006 Am. Rev. Soc. Sci. 125.....	3, 4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bond, James E. No Easy Walk to Freedom: Reconstruction and the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment (1997)	27
Bond, James E. <i>The Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in Illinois, Ohio, and Pennsylvania</i> , 18 Akron L. Rev. 435 (1985).....	27
Bowling, Benjamin, <i>The Rise and Fall of New York Murder</i> , 39 Brit. J. Criminology 531 (1999)	11, 12
Bratton, William & Knobler, Peter, Turnaround: How America’s Top Cop Reversed the Crime Epidemic (1998).....	12
Civil Rights Bur., Off. of the Att’y Gen. of N.Y., <i>The New York City Police Department’s “Stop and Frisk” Practices: A Report to the People of New York from the Office of the Attorney General</i> (Dec. 1, 1999).....	9, 10, 11, 15
Comm. to Improve Res. Inf. & Data on Firearms, Nat’l Res. Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005)	4, 12
Comm. to Review Res. on Police Pol’y and Practices, Nat’l Res. Council, <i>Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence</i> (Wesley Skogan & Kathleen Frydl eds., 2005)	12
Cook, Philip J. & Ludwig, Jens, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guns in America: National Survey on Private Ownership and the Use of Firearms</i> (May 1997).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cook, Philip J. & Laub, John H., <i>After the Epidemic: Recent Trends in Youth Violence in the United States</i> , in <i>Crime & Justice: A Review of Research</i> (Michael Tonry ed., 2002)	4
Cook <i>et al.</i> , Philip J., <i>Underground Gun Markets</i> , 117 <i>Econ. J.</i> F588 (2007).....	16
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	26
Corman, Hope & Mocan, H. Naci, <i>A Time-Series Analysis of Crime, Deterrence, and Drug Abuse in New York City</i> , 90 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 584 (2000).....	9
Corman, Hope & Mocan, H. Naci, <i>Carrots, Sticks, and Broken Windows</i> , 48 <i>J. Law & Econ.</i> 235 (2005).....	10
Cornell, Saul, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2000)	22
Covey, Herbert C., Menard, Scott & Franzese, Robert J., <i>Juvenile Gangs</i> (2d ed. 1997)	5
Currie, David P., <i>The Reconstruction Congress</i> , 75 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 383 (2008)	22, 25
Currie, David P., <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years, 1789-1888</i> (1985)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Curtis, Richard, <i>The Improbable Transformation of Inner-City Neighborhoods: Crime, Violence, Drugs, and Youth in the 1990s</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1233 (1998).....	11
Decker, Scott H. & Van Winkle, Barrick, <i>Life in the Gang: Family, Friends and Violence</i> (1996).....	5
Dripps, Donald A., <i>About Guilt and Innocence: The Origins, Development, and Future of Constitutional Criminal Procedure</i> (2003).....	28
Eck, John E. & McGuire, Edward G., <i>Have Changes in Policing Reduced Violent Crime? An Assessment of the Evidence, in The Crime Drop in America</i> (Alfred Blumstein & Joel Wallman eds., 2d ed. 2006).....	7
Emberton, Carole, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 615 (2006).....	22
Fagan, Jeffrey, Wilkinson, Deanna L. & Davies, Garth, <i>Social Contagion of Violence, in The Cambridge Handbook of Violent Behavior</i> (Daniel J. Flannery <i>et al.</i> eds., 2007).	8
Fagan, Jeffrey & Davies, Garth, <i>Policing Guns: Order Maintenance Policing and Crime Rates in New York, in Guns, Crime, and Punishment in America</i> (Bernard E. Harcourt ed., 2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fagan, Jeffrey, Davies, Garth & Holland, Jan, <i>The Paradox of the Drug Elimination Program in New York City Public Housing</i> , 13 <i>Geo. J. L. & Pol'y</i> 415 (2006)	10
Fox, James Alan, Levin, Jack & Quinet, Kenna, <i>The Will to Kill: Making Sense of Senseless Murder</i> (rev. 2008).....	4, 6
Fairman, Charles, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 5 (1949).....	27
Furst <i>et al.</i> , Terry, <i>The Rise of the Street Middleman/Woman in a Declining Drug Market</i> , 7 <i>Addiction Res.</i> 103 (1999).....	11
Gingras, Lambert, <i>Congressional Misunderstandings and the Ratifiers' Understanding: The Case of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 40 <i>Am. J. Leg. Hist.</i> 41 (1996).....	26
Goldstein <i>et al.</i> , Paul J., <i>Crack and Homicide in New York City, 1988: A Conceptually Based Event Analysis</i> , 16 <i>Contemp. Drug Probs.</i> 651 (1989).....	5
Hamid, Ansley, <i>The Political Economy of Crack-Related Violence</i> , 17 <i>Contemp. Drug Probs.</i> 31 (1990).....	5
Harcourt, Bernard & Ludwig, Jens, <i>Broken Windows: New Evidence from New York City and a Five-City Social Experiment</i> , 73 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 271 (2006).....	8
Harrison, John, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges and Immunities Clause</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1385 (1992)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hemenway, David, <i>Private Guns, Public Health</i> (2004)	31
Howell, James C. & Decker, Scott H., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Youth Gangs, Drugs, and Violence Connection</i> (Jan. 1999).....	5
Ill. Crim. Just. Inf. Auth., <i>Street Gangs and Crime: Patterns and Trends in Chicago</i> (Sep. 1996).....	17
Jankowski, Martin Sanchez, <i>Islands in the Street: Gangs and American Urban Society</i> (1991).....	5
Johnson, Bruce D., Golub, Andrew & Dunlop, Eloise, <i>The Rise and Decline of Hard Drugs, Drug Markets, and Violence in Inner-City New York</i> , in <i>The Crime Drop in America</i> (Alfred Blumstein & Joel Wallman eds., 2d ed. 2006) ...	11
Karmen, Andrew, <i>New York Murder Mystery: The True Story Behind the Crime Crash of the 1990s</i> (2000).....	8
Kelling, George L., <i>Why Did People Stop Committing Crimes? An Essay About Criminology and Ideology</i> , 28 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 567 (2000).....	12
Kelling, George L. & Sousa, Jr. William H., <i>The Manhattan Inst., Do Police Matter?: An Analysis of New York City's Police Reforms</i> (1999)	10
Lafave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Levitt, Steven D., <i>Understanding Why Crime Fell in the 1990s: Four Factors that Explain the Drop and Six that Do Not</i> , 18 J. Econ. Persp. 163 (2004)	6, 7
Livingston, Debra, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 551 (1997)....	7
Maltz, Michael D., <i>Which Homicides Decreased? Why?</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1489 (1998).....	8
Nat'l Drug Intelligence Center, U.S. Dep't of Justice, National Drug Threat Assessment: 2009 (Dec. 2008)	7
Off. of Nat'l Drug Control Pol'y, Executive Off. of the President, <i>The Price and Purity of Illicit Drugs: 1981 through the Second Quarter of 2003</i> (Nov. 2004)	7
Padilla, Felix M., <i>The Gang as an American Enterprise</i> (1993)	5
Ridgeway, Greg, RAND Corp., Technical Report: Analysis of Racial Disparities in the New York City Police Department's Stop, Question and Frisk Practices (2007)	10, 15
Riley, K. Jack, <i>Homicide and Drugs: A Tale of Six Cities</i> , 2 Homicide Stud. 176 (1998).....	6
Rosenthal, Lawrence, <i>Second Amendment Plumbing after Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs</i> , 41 Urb. Law. 1 (2009)	29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Roth, Steven F., <i>Decreasing Violent Crime in New York City: A Result of Vigorous Law Enforcement Efforts, Other, or Both?</i> , in Proceedings of the Homicide Research Working Groups Meetings, 1997 and 1998 (1999).....	9
Ruhl, Jesse Matthew, Rizer III, Arthur L. & Wier, Mikel J., <i>Gun Control: Targeting Rationality in a Loaded Debate</i> , 13 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 413 (2004).....	15
Sheley, Joseph D. & Wright, James D., In the Line of Fire: Youths, Guns, and Violence in Urban America (1995).....	5, 6
Sherman, Lawrence W. & Eck, John E., <i>Policing for Crime Prevention, in Evidence-Based Crime Prevention</i> (Lawrence W. Sherman et al. eds., rev. 2006) .	12
Sherman, Lawrence W., <i>Reducing Gun Violence: What Works, What Doesn’t, What’s Promising</i> , in Perspectives on Crime and Justice: 1999-2000 Lecture Series (Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice 2001)	12
Spergel, Irving A., <i>The Youth Gang Problem: A Community Approach</i> (1995).....	5
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. Thomas L. Cooley rev. 1873)	28
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Admin., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Emergency Department Trends from the Drug Abuse Warning Network: Final Estimates 1994-2001</i> (Aug. 2002)...	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas III, George C., <i>Newspapers and the Fourteenth Amendment: What Did the American Public Know about Section 1?</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues ___ (forthcoming 2009), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1392961	27
Thomas III, George C., <i>The Riddle of the Fourteenth Amendment: A Response to Professor Wildenthal</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1627 (2007).....	28
Thornberry, <i>et al.</i> , Terence P., <i>Gangs and Delinquency in Developmental Perspective</i> (2003).....	5-6
<i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense</i> (Part 3), 1 Cent. L.J. 295 (John F. Dillon ed., 1874)	28
Wharton, Francis, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States: Principles, Pleading and Evidence</i> (7th ed. 1874)	28
Wildenthal, Bryan H., <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1509 (2007).....	27
Winkler, Adam, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007).....	23
Zimring, Franklin E., <i>The Great American Crime Decline</i> (2006)	8, 9, 16
